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SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name || Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type

LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY: UNITED STATES

CAPITALSOURCE FINANCE, LLC 12/31/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

IName: IA.D.AM., INC. |
|Street Address: ~ ||10 TENTH STREET, N.E. |
internal Address:  |[SUITE 500 |
lcity: IATLANTA |
|State/Country: ||GEORG 1A |
[Postal Code: 130309 |
[Entity Type: ICORPORATION: GEORGIA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

§

Property Type Number Word Mark 2
Registration Number: 3185699 REAL VALUE STATEMENT :
Registration Number: 2828649 ONLINE BENEFITS uc,
Registration Number: 2584456 READY...ENROLL :%
Registration Number: 2578533 BENERGY
Registration Number: 2429407 ADAM.COM .
Registration Number: 2407430 ANATOMY PRACTICE
Registration Number: 2403682 CHANGING THE WAY EMPLOYEES VIEW THEIR BENEFITS
Registration Number: 2355333 LIDO
Registration Number: 2353879 LIDO.COM
Registration Number: 2352070 LIDO
Registration Number: 2340326 A.D.A.M. MEDIA PRO
Registration Number: 2301261 A.D.A.M. INTERACTIVE ANATOMY SLIDE SHOW
Registration Number: 2238140 A.D.AM. INTERACTIVE ANATOMY
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Registration Number: 2190284 THE INSIDE STORY

Registration Number: 2188828 A.D.AM.

Registration Number: 2161376 BOB WINKLE SOLVES LIFE'S GREATEST MYSTERIES
Registration Number: 2014397 NINE MONTH MIRACLE

Registration Number: 1704694 A.D.AM.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(404)962-6736

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempft is unsuccessful.

Phone:

Email:

Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

(404) 885-3038

michael.brignati@troutmansanders.com
MICHAEL J. BRIGNATI, PH.D.
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

600 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E.
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

231156.000008

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Michael J. Brignati, Ph.D.

Signature:

/Michael J. Brignati 60,890/

Date:

01/16/2009

Total Attachments: 7
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RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the
“Release”) is made as of the31st day of December 2008, between CAPITALSOURCE
FINANCE, LLC (the “Assignor”) and A.D.AM., INC, (“Assignee”) as successor in interest to
several entities including Imtegrative Medicine Communications, Ihc., Nidus Information
Services, Inc., Benergy Outsourcing Strategies, Inc., and Captiva Software, Inc..

WHEREAS, in connection with certain loan documents, Assignee and Assignor entered
into certain loan and security agreements (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified
from time to time, the “Agreements”) for the purpose of securing certain obligations of Assignee
to Assignor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Assignee granted the Assignor, for the benefit
of the Assignor, a security interest in all of the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights (as defined
in the Agreements) (collectively hereinafter the “Intellectual Property™), including the Patents,
Trademarks, and Copyrights, identified on Exhibits A, B, and C, attached hereto, and pledged
and mortgaged (but did not transfer title to) the Intellectual Property to Assignor; and

WHEREAS, all of the indebtedness and other obligations secured by the Assignor’s
security interest in the Intellectual Property have been repaid in their entirety, and the Assignor is
therefore obligated to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and
conditions set forth in the Agreements:

The Assignor hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual
Property, including without limitation, the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights identified on
Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto, and the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee,
without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, the Assignor’s entire right, title,
and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW)
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Assignor hereby agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform
such further acts as Assignec may deem necessary to secure to Assignec the rights hefein
conveyed. ’ , ’

“ASSIGNOR”
CAPITALSOURCE FINANCE, LLC

By:
Name: C.J. Blagg
' Authorized Signatory
Title;
2019875-1
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A.D.AM.,, Inc.

SCHEDULE A
Copyrights
Registration/ Registration/
Description Application Application
Number Date
AD.AM. (amrna}tc?d dissection of PA0000726132 04/08/1994
anatomy for medicine) 2.2
ADAM (Animated Dissection of
Anatomy for Medicine) 2.2 PA0000720421 09/18/1995
A.D.AM. standard 2.0 WIN PA0000760332 12/19/1994
Comorbidities "2": endocrine and
others (Macintosh & Windows) PA0000907441 11/14/1994
A.D..A.M. interactive anatomy 3.0 P AO000S73449 05/21/1997
Macintosh
IIA.S).A.M. the inside story Windows PA0000T60337 10/11/1994
A.D.AM. the inside story 1.0 MAC PA0000760335 10/11/1994
Nl.ne month miracle (CD rom for PA0000792437 03/14/1996
Windows)
Nine month miracle teacher's guide TX0004400743 10/10/1996
A.D.AM. (animated dissection of PA0000726130  04/08/1994
anatomy for medicine) essentials
ADAM (Animated Dissection of
Anatomy for Medicine) essentials. PA0000720419 09/18/1995
A.D.AM. essentials 1.0 Windows PA0000760334 10/11/1994
AD.AM. (amma}te':d dissection of . PAOO00T26131 0/18/1995
anatomy for medicine) comprehensive
ADAM (Animated Dissection of PAO000720420 09/18/1995
Anatomy for Medicine)
2019875-1
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comprehensive.

A.D.A M. interactive anatomy--
Windows

A.D.AM. standard 2.0 MAC
Pregnancy health center

Child safety health center

Health illustrated encyclopedia v.1.0
Online anatomy

Outdoor health

Health illustrated encyclopedia V.1.6

A.D.AM. v.1 (foot & lower leg
module)

A.D.AM. comprehensive student
edition (CD rom for Windows)

Benergy Communication Portal
Medical Housecall

Medical Housecall

Lliad

Houscall

2019875-1

PA0000868861

PA0000760336
PAU002648597
PA0001089288
PA0001194942
PA0001066920
PA0001098816

PA0001108890

PA0000707039

TX0006210262
TX0004438562
TX0004231398
TX0002869889

PA0001098289

09/09/1997

12/19/1994
06/06/2001
06/06/2001
06/26/2002
06/06/2001
06/06/2001

07/01/2002

3-14-1996
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SCHEDULE B

Patents
Patent/Patent .
e Security
. Application Issue/Filing Owner/ Interest/
Title Number Date Assignee Ownership
(Publication — In !
Number) -ssues
SYSTEM AND METHOD
FOR AUTOMATING
HUMAN RESOURCE 10/125,277 04/18/2002
PROGRAMS
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SCHEDULE C

Registration/

Application

Trademarks
Registration/

Description Application

Number
REAL VALUE STATEMENT 3,185,699
(Registered)
ONLINE BENEFITS (Registered) 2,828,649
BENEVENTS (Lapsed) 2,585,362
READY...ENROLL (Registered) 2,584,456
BENERGY (Registered) 2,578,533
ONBOARD (Lapsed) 2,564,461
BENENROLL (Lapsed) 2,585,363
ADAM.COM (Registered) 2,429,407
ANATOMY PRACTICE (Registered) 2,407,430
CHANGING THE WAY EMPLOYEES 0 403.682
VIEW THEIR BENEFITS (Registered) >
LIDO & Design (Registered) 2,355,333
LIDO.COM & Design (Registered) 2,353,879
LIDO (Registered) 2,352,070
A.D.AM. AT HOME (Cancelled) 2,349,202
A.D.AM. MEDIA PRO (Registered) 2,340,326
A.D.AM. MEDIA (Cancelled) 2,337,858
A.D.AM. INTERACTIVE ANATOMY 2301261
SLIDE SHOW (Registered) mE
PHYSICIAN'S HOME ASSISTANT 2,300,398
(Cancelled)
PEDIATRICIAN'S HOME ASSISTANT 2,300,397
(Cancelled)
A.D.A.M. INTERACTIVE ANATOMY 2,238,140
(Registered)
THE INSIDE STORY (Registered) 2,190,284
A.D.AM. (Registered) 2,188,828
BOB WINKLE SOLVES LIFE'S 5161376
GREATEST MYSTERIES (Registered) e
THE QUIZMEISTER (Cancelled) 2,142,131

2019875-1

Date
12/19/2006

03/30/2004
06/25/2002
06/25/2002
06/11/2002
04/23/2002
06/25/2002
02/20/2001
11/21/2000

11/14/2000

06/06/200
05/30/2000
05/23/2000

05/16/2000
04/11/2000
04/04/2000

12/21/1999

12/14/1999
12/14/1999

04/13/1999

09/22/1998
09/15/1998

06/02/1998
03/10/1998
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CYBERVIZZ (Cancelled)

PRACTICE PRACTICAL (Cancelled)
A.D.AM. LEGAL SERIES (Cancelled)
AD.AM. AT HOME (Cancelled)
NINE MONTH MIRACLE (Registered)
(Design only) (Cancelled)

A.D.AM. (Registered)
ILIAD (Cancelled)

RECORDED: 01/16/2009

2,113,942
2,106,845
2,099,101
2,097,203
2,014,397
1,888,333

1,704,694
1,480,630

11/18/1997
10/21/1997
09/23/1997
09/16/1997
11/05/1996
04/11/1995

08/04/1992
03/15/1988
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