TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CAPITALSOURCE FINANCE, LLC		112/31/2008	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	A.D.A.M., INC.
Street Address:	10 TENTH STREET, N.E.
Internal Address:	SUITE 500
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30309
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3185699	REAL VALUE STATEMENT
Registration Number:	2828649	ONLINE BENEFITS
Registration Number:	2584456	READYENROLL
Registration Number:	2578533	BENERGY
Registration Number:	2429407	ADAM.COM
Registration Number:	2407430	ANATOMY PRACTICE
Registration Number:	2403682	CHANGING THE WAY EMPLOYEES VIEW THEIR BENEFITS
Registration Number:	2355333	LID0
Registration Number:	2353879	LIDO.COM
Registration Number:	2352070	LIDO
Registration Number:	2340326	A.D.A.M. MEDIA PRO
Registration Number:	2301261	A.D.A.M. INTERACTIVE ANATOMY SLIDE SHOW
Registration Number:	2238140	A.D.A.M. INTERACTIVE ANATOMY
	11	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003921 FRAME: 0083

Registration Number:	2190284	THE INSIDE STORY
Registration Number:	2188828	A.D.A.M.
Registration Number:	2161376	BOB WINKLE SOLVES LIFE'S GREATEST MYSTERIES
Registration Number:	2014397	NINE MONTH MIRACLE
Registration Number:	1704694	A.D.A.M.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)962-6736

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (404) 885-3038

Email: michael.brignati@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL J. BRIGNATI, PH.D.

Address Line 1: TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

Address Line 2: 600 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E.

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	231156.000008	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Brignati, Ph.D.	
Signature:	/Michael J. Brignati 60,890/	
Date:	01/16/2009	

Total Attachments: 7

source=ADAM_Release#page1.tif source=ADAM_Release#page2.tif source=ADAM_Release#page3.tif source=ADAM_Release#page4.tif source=ADAM_Release#page5.tif source=ADAM_Release#page6.tif source=ADAM_Release#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is made as of the 31st day of December 2008, between CAPITALSOURCE FINANCE, LLC (the "Assignor") and A.D.A.M., INC. ("Assignee") as successor in interest to several entities including Integrative Medicine Communications, Inc., Nidus Information Services, Inc., Benergy Outsourcing Strategies, Inc., and Captiva Software, Inc..

WHEREAS, in connection with certain loan documents, Assignee and Assignor entered into certain loan and security agreements (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreements") for the purpose of securing certain obligations of Assignee to Assignor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Assignee granted the Assignor, for the benefit of the Assignor, a security interest in all of the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights (as defined in the Agreements) (collectively hereinafter the "Intellectual Property"), including the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, identified on Exhibits A, B, and C, attached hereto, and pledged and mortgaged (but did not transfer title to) the Intellectual Property to Assignor; and

WHEREAS, all of the indebtedness and other obligations secured by the Assignor's security interest in the Intellectual Property have been repaid in their entirety, and the Assignor is therefore obligated to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreements:

The Assignor hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including without limitation, the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights identified on Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto, and the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW

Tyson01 383902v1 231156.000008

Assignor hereby agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

"ASSIGNOR"

CAPITALSOURCE FINANCE, LLC

Ву:	 U./fle	
Name:	 C.J. Blagg	
Title:	Authorized Signatory	

A.D.AM., Inc.

SCHEDULE A

Copyrights

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
A.D.A.M. (animated dissection of anatomy for medicine) 2.2	PA0000726132	04/08/1994
ADAM (Animated Dissection of Anatomy for Medicine) 2.2	PA0000720421	09/18/1995
A.D.A.M. standard 2.0 WIN	PA0000760332	12/19/1994
Comorbidities "2": endocrine and others (Macintosh & Windows)	PA0000907441	11/14/1994
A.D.A.M. interactive anatomy 3.0 Macintosh	PA0000873449	05/21/1997
A.D.A.M. the inside story Windows 1.0	PA0000760337	10/11/1994
A.D.A.M. the inside story 1.0 MAC	PA0000760335	10/11/1994
Nine month miracle (CD rom for Windows)	PA0000792437	03/14/1996
Nine month miracle teacher's guide	TX0004400743	10/10/1996
A.D.A.M. (animated dissection of anatomy for medicine) essentials	PA0000726130	04/08/1994
ADAM (Animated Dissection of Anatomy for Medicine) essentials.	PA0000720419	09/18/1995
A.D.A.M. essentials 1.0 Windows	PA0000760334	10/11/1994
A.D.A.M. (animated dissection of anatomy for medicine) comprehensive	PA0000726131	9/18/1995
ADAM (Animated Dissection of Anatomy for Medicine)	PA0000720420	09/18/1995

2019875-1

comprehensive.

A.D.A.M. interactive anatomy Windows	PA0000868861	09/09/1997
A.D.A.M. standard 2.0 MAC	PA0000760336	12/19/1994
Pregnancy health center	PAU002648597	06/06/2001
Child safety health center	PA0001089288	06/06/2001
Health illustrated encyclopedia v.1.0	PA0001194942	06/26/2002
Online anatomy	PA0001066920	06/06/2001
Outdoor health	PA0001098816	06/06/2001
Health illustrated encyclopedia V.1.6	PA0001108890	07/01/2002
A.D.A.M. v.1 (foot & lower leg module)		
A.D.A.M. comprehensive student edition (CD rom for Windows)	PA0000707039	3-14-1996
Benergy Communication Portal	TX0006210262	
Medical Housecall	TX0004438562	
Medical Housecall	TX0004231398	
Lliad	TX0002869889	
Houscall	PA0001098289	

SCHEDULE B

Patents

<u>Title</u>	Patent/Patent Application Number (Publication Number)	Issue/Filing Date	Owner/ Assignee	Security Interest/ Ownership Issues
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATING HUMAN RESOURCE PROGRAMS	10/125,277	04/18/2002		

SCHEDULE C

Trademarks

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
REAL VALUE STATEMENT (Registered)	3,185,699	12/19/2006
ONLINE BENEFITS (Registered)	2,828,649	03/30/2004
BENEVENTS (Lapsed)	2,585,362	06/25/2002
READYENROLL (Registered)	2,584,456	06/25/2002
BENERGY (Registered)	2,578,533	06/11/2002
ONBOARD (Lapsed)	2,564,461	04/23/2002
BENENROLL (Lapsed)	2,585,363	06/25/2002
ADAM.COM (Registered)	2,429,407	02/20/2001
ANATOMY PRACTICE (Registered)	2,407,430	11/21/2000
CHANGING THE WAY EMPLOYEES VIEW THEIR BENEFITS (Registered)	2,403,682	11/14/2000
LIDO & Design (Registered)	2,355,333	06/06/200
LIDO.COM & Design (Registered)	2,353,879	05/30/2000
LIDO (Registered)	2,352,070	05/23/2000
A.D.A.M. AT HOME (Cancelled)	2,349,202	05/16/2000
A.D.A.M. MEDIA PRO (Registered)	2,340,326	04/11/2000
A.D.A.M. MEDIA (Cancelled)	2,337,858	04/04/2000
A.D.A.M. INTERACTIVE ANATOMY SLIDE SHOW (Registered)	2,301,261	12/21/1999
PHYSICIAN'S HOME ASSISTANT (Cancelled)	2,300,398	12/14/1999
PEDIATRICIAN'S HOME ASSISTANT (Cancelled)	2,300,397	12/14/1999
A.D.A.M. INTERACTIVE ANATOMY (Registered)	2,238,140	04/13/1999
THE INSIDE STORY (Registered)	2,190,284	09/22/1998
A.D.A.M. (Registered)	2,188,828	09/15/1998
BOB WINKLE SOLVES LIFE'S GREATEST MYSTERIES (Registered)	2,161,376	06/02/1998
THE QUIZMEISTER (Cancelled)	2,142,131	03/10/1998

2019875-1

CYBERVIZZ (Cancelled)	2,113,942	11/18/1997
PRACTICE PRACTICAL (Cancelled)	2,106,845	10/21/1997
A.D.A.M. LEGAL SERIES (Cancelled)	2,099,101	09/23/1997
A.D.A.M. AT HOME (Cancelled)	2,097,203	09/16/1997
NINE MONTH MIRACLE (Registered)	2,014,397	11/05/1996
(Design only) (Cancelled)	1,888,333	04/11/1995
A.D.A.M. (Registered)	1,704,694	08/04/1992
ILIAD (Cancelled)	1,480,630	03/15/1988

RECORDED: 01/16/2009